Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 4th April, 2023
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Questions from Members of the Public

4 Air Quality Action Plan 2022-2027 (Pages 3 - 98)
Report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment)

Referred direct from Special Cabinet held 4t April 2023.

Chair & Members:

Clir J Courtenay (Chair), Clir J Warren (Vice-Chair), Clir M Berry, Clir M Borton, Clir K Buck,
Clir S Buckley, Clir M Davidson, Clir M Dent, Clir L Hyde, Clir D Jarvis, Clir A Jones, Clir
M Kelly, Clir J Moyies, Clir N Ward, Clir P Wexham and Clir R Woodley



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea City Council

Agenda
Report of the Interim Executive Director for | No.
Neighbourhoods and Environment — John Burr
To
Cabinet
On

4t April 2023

Report prepared by: Elizabeth Georgeou, Head of Regulatory

Services

Adoption of Air Quality Action Plan 2023-2027
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mulroney

Part 1

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek adoption by Cabinet of the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 2023-2027
(Appendix 1), detailing targeted measures to try to improve air quality within Air
Quality Management Area (AQMA) 2 (Appendix 2) and by extension applying
the measures to AQMA 1 (Appendix 3) and the rest of the City of Southend.
The adoption of AQAP2 has been developed to meet the Council’s statutory
duty to develop an Air Quality Action Plan following the declaration of AQMAZ2.

Recommendations

21 To approve and adopt the Air Quality Action Plan 2023-2027 (Appendix 1)
for the Air Quality Management Area 2 (Appendix 2) Air Quality
Management Area 1 (Appendix 3) and across the City of Southend-on-Sea.

Background

3.1 Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 (‘the Act’) introduced the system of Local
Air Quality Managemen
[...]
l’s priorities have also been informed by results from an air quality
assessment. As part of this, a source apportionment study has been completed across
the modelled area, focusing particularly on AQMA 2 Victoria Avenue. This study has
allowed the most significant sources of oxides of nitrogen (NOx) vehicle contributors to
be identified. Primarily, NOxis emitted into the atmosphere in the form of nitric oxide (NO)
which is then converted to nitrogen dioxide (NOz2) through chemical processes in the
atmosphere. Under most atmospheric conditions, the dominant pathway for NO:2

formation is via the reaction of NO with ozone (O3).

In conjunction with the strategies and policies that are currently in place, the findings of
this source apportionment exercise have been used to inform and prioritise the

measures presented within Section 5.

3.1 Public Health Context

There is increasing scientific evidence that poor air quality has a significant negative
impact on human health. Research shows that the most common pollutants of concern
(NO2, PM1o, and PM25) are linked to various health complications, primarily impacting
the cardiovascular and respiratory systems, but also impacting other bodily organs.
Short-term exposure to these pollutants can bring about symptoms such as nose and
throat irritation, followed by bronchoconstriction and dyspnoea, alongside increased
reactivity to natural allergens, increasing the risk of respiratory infections through the
interaction of pollutants with the immune system. Long-term exposure may lead to
reduced lung function, hampering development in young children, alongside reducing

life expectancy due to cardiovascular and respiratory diseases.
Local authorities are under pressure from members of the public to demonstrate that
action is being taken to actively tackle and reduce air pollution in their area. Previously,

Southend-on-Sea City Council Air Quaity Action Plan (2023-2027) 5

Bureau Veritas | C2 - Internal



Southend-on-Sea Cit
[...]
or drivers of EVs. These could include: free parking at the
weekends; £5 off their Council Tax bill; access to the town centre (like in other European
countries) and the banning of ICE vehicles on certain days,

Allow EV owners to charge their vehicles in the council car park,

Install more chargers,

Stop all of the widening of the A127 in a bid to encourage more people commuting by cars
in and out of the town. We should be trying to stop long range commuting not
encouraging it,

Introduce a park and ride system for non-residents.

1.

Banning the use of high polluting vehicles on our busiest roads and in our town
centres.

There could be a similar action to London’s ULEZ that is being extended in October
this year.

APPENDIX 4

Council response

The AQAP also contains details of our
proposed action regarding wood burners.

The Council continues to plant more trees than
are removed, over 600 were planted last year,
which more planned this season. The
Grassland Management Policy will be
considered by Cabinet, which if adopted will
increase the number of areas for longer grass.
Speed cameras are generally in areas
renowned for accidents or where drivers are
known to drive at high speeds. The cameras
act as a deterrent.

AQMAs are statutorily declared in response to
air quality not meeting the air quality
objectives. The modelling undertaken
confirms that the air quality outside the
AQMA'’s is within the air quality objectives.
The parking strategy addresses thee need for
increased electric vehicle charging points at
key locations.

Details of the aims of the schemes can be
obtained by emailing
bettersouthend@southend.gov.uk

The Council is developing an updated LTP4.
There are a number of items raised here, many
of which have already been responded either
in the AQAP or in consultation responses
above.


mailto:bettersouthend@southend.gov.uk

G8

Question

APPENDIX 4

Council response

Also banning of large polluting SUV’s and older polluting cars.

Page 9 of 22

Com
[...]
ble to access shops or leisure facilities further away like in Hadleigh or Chelmsford. It feels like we are
being pushed to buy a car even though we don't need it daily for work, shops, the park or the school
run. If there were car clubs available, we'd be able to access this for occasional day trips rather than
buy a car that sits parked 99% of the time. Similarly many families may be able to get rid of a second or
third car.

This is a once in generation opportunity with the climate change emergency to build a really ambitious
long term plan to make a real difference in improved air quality, such as the period after first pandemic
lockdown between March to June 2020.

Page 22 of 22

APPENDIX 4

Council response

Safer Streets is not suitable for all schools
across the city as the scheme cannot push
unsuitable traffic volumes and vehicle types
onto smaller, quiet residential roads. The
Council has a programme of working with
schools or air quality and is captured in the
AQAP. Cycling is also addressed through
actions contained within the AQAP.

The Council is also committed to car clubs.

Noted


https://www.livingstreets.org.uk/wow?gclid=EAIaIQobChMI8sGDjdyz8gIVyBoGAB2QdA4EEAMYASAAEgLAFfD_BwE
https://www.livingstreets.org.uk/wow?gclid=EAIaIQobChMI8sGDjdyz8gIVyBoGAB2QdA4EEAMYASAAEgLAFfD_BwE

	Agenda
	4 Air Quality Action Plan 2022-2027
	Appendix 1 - Air Quality Action Plan, 21/02/2023 Cabinet, 04/04/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Air Quality Management Area 2, 21/02/2023 Cabinet, 04/04/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 Air Quality Management Area 1, 21/02/2023 Cabinet, 04/04/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 AQ Consultation reponses, 21/02/2023 Cabinet, 04/04/2023 Cabinet
	Air Quality Consultation Submissions with Council Responses





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Courtenay (Chair) 
 Councillors J Warren (Vice-Chair), M Berry, M Borton, K Buck, 

S Buckley, M Davidson, M Dent, L Hyde, D Jarvis, A Jones, J Moyies 
and P Wexham 
 

In Attendance: Councillors P Collins, C Mulroney, M Terry and S Wakefield (Cabinet 
Members)  
Councillor D Cowan 
J Burr, K Ramkhelawon, E Georgeou, S Fox and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.45 pm 
 
  

822   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kelly (no substitute) and 
Woodley (no substitute). 
  

823   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillors Collins, Mulroney, Terry and Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - 
Interest in the items referred direct; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed 
at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011; 
  
(ii) Councillor Borton – Minute No. 825 (Air Quality Action Plan 2023-2027) – Lars 
Davidson, who was mentioned in Schedule 2 of Appendix 2, was known to her as 
a member of the Labour Party; and 
  
(iii) Councillor Anne Jones – Minute No. 825 (Air Quality Action Plan 2023-2027) – 
Husband works for a motor manufacturer and motor manufacturers and sales 
were mentioned in the report and debate. 
  

824   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  

825   Air Quality Action Plan 2022-2027  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 821 of Cabinet, from its special meeting held on 
4th April 2023, which had been referred direct to scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting the Air Quality 
Management Plan (AQAP) 2023-27 for consideration. 
  



 
 

 
 

The Committee debated the matter in some detail and asked a number of questions, 
which the Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Tourism and officers duly 
responded to. 
  
In response to questions regarding the vocabulary, structure and content of the report and 
appendices, the Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Tourism gave assurances 
that the final version and future reports would be presented in a more user-friendly format. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the Air Quality Action Plan 2023-2027, set out at Appendix 1 for the Air Quality 
Management Area 2, set out at Appendix 2 to the submitted report, as amended to 
incorporate the views of the Environment, Culture and Tourism Working Party at its 
meeting held on 29 March 2023, be approved. 
  
2. That the relevancy of air quality measures contained within the Air Quality Action Plan 
2023-2027 to Air Quality Management Area 1 and the rest of the City of Southend, be 
acknowledged.” 
  
2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 
Council for consideration. 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
  
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 


